

No. 18-547

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

MELISSA ELAINE KLEIN, ET VIR,

Petitioners,

v.

OREGON BUREAU OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Oregon Court of Appeals

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM
Attorney General of Oregon

BENJAMIN GUTMAN*
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

LEIGH A. SALMON
CARSON WHITEHEAD
Assistant Attorneys General

1162 Court Street NE
Salem, Oregon 97301-4096
Phone: (503) 378-4402
benjamin.gutman@doj.state.or.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT.....	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	13
A. The free speech question presented here has the same vehicle problems that prevented its resolution in <i>Masterpiece Cakeshop</i>	14
B. The lower courts are not divided about the First Amendment standards for free speech claims.	19
C. There is no sound basis for the Court to consider overruling <i>Employment Division v. Smith</i>	27
D. Although the circuit courts have described <i>Smith's</i> discussion of “hybrid” situations in different terms, there is no true split for this Court to resolve.	29
CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. City of Hermosa Beach</i> , 621 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2010)	19, 21
<i>Arizona v. Rumsey</i> , 467 U.S. 203 (1984)	28, 29
<i>Axson-Flynn v. Johnson</i> , 356 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004)	31
<i>Bery v. City of New York</i> , 97 F.3d 689 (2nd Cir. 1996)	21
<i>Brush & Nib Studio, LC v. City of Phoenix</i> , 418 P.3d 426 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2018), review granted (Nov. 20, 2018)	20
<i>Buehrle v. City of Key West</i> , 813 F.3d 973 (11th Cir. 2015)	19
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	29, 32, 33, 34
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	27, 31, 32
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	28, 29
<i>Clark v. Community for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984)	20
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	20

<i>Coleman v. City of Mesa</i> , 284 P.3d 863 (Ariz. 2012)	19
<i>Combs v. Homer-Center School Dist.</i> , 540 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 2008)	30
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	passim
<i>Follett v. McCormick</i> , 321 U.S. 573 (1944)	32
<i>Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 490 (1949)	23
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	9, 10, 26
<i>King v. Greyhound Lines, Inc.</i> , 656 P.2d 349 (Or. App. 1982)	11
<i>Kissinger v. Bd. of Trs. of Ohio State Univ., Coll. of Veterinary Med.</i> , 5 F.3d 177 (6th Cir.1993)	32
<i>Leebaert v. Harrington</i> , 332 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2003)	31
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	passim
<i>Mastrovincenzo v. City of New York</i> , 435 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2006)	21
<i>Miller v. Reed</i> , 176 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 1999)	31
<i>Murdock v. Pennsylvania</i> , 319 U.S. 105 (1943)	32

<i>Nevada Commission on Ethics v. Carrigan</i> , 564 U.S. 117 (2011)	9
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	11, 22, 24, 33
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 US 609 (1984)	13, 24, 33
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	25
<i>Spence v. Washington</i> , 418 U.S. 405 (1974)	9, 20
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	20
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	8
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	8, 24
<i>Washington v. Arlene's Flowers, Inc.</i> , 389 P.3d 543 (Wash. 2017), <i>vacated and remanded</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2671 (2018).....	20
<i>West Virginia Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	26
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	29
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	26

Constitutional Provision, Statutes, and Rules

U.S. Const., Amend. I	passim
Or. Rev. Stat. § 659A.400–409.....	i
Or. Rev. Stat. § 659A.403.....	8
Or. Rev. Stat. § 659A.403(1), (3).....	5
Or. Rev. Stat. § 659A.409.....	6, 7
Or. Rev. Stat. § 659A.800.....	2
Or. Rev. Stat. § 659A.850(4)(a)(B)	24

Other Authorities

Philip A. Hamburger, <i>A Constitutional Right of Religious Exemption: An Historical Perspective</i> , 60 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 915 (1992)	29
Michael W. McConnell, <i>The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1409 (1990).....	29
